
 
 

 
 
 
2 March 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Galley, Hugo, Mitchell, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Via Zoom meeting 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2020  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 October 2020 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 5 - 70) 
 

 To monitor the performance of the level of spending against the Council’s Capital and 
Revenue budgets for the first nine months to 31 December 2020. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  (Pages 71 - 122) 
 

 To review progress on the implementation of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) 
Strategy and associated action plan. 

 
5  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS  (Pages 123 - 134) 

 
 To consider the workplans of the Board and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
6  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next informal meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership 

Board as 28 April 2021 commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Galley 

Hugo 
Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 
Stansfield 

Walsh 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning  
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Ruth Henshaw, Corporate Performance Officer 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the 
Council who was on official Council business. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2020 AND SPECIAL MEETINGS 
HELD ON 1 AND 22 JULY 2020 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 and the special meetings held on 1 July 
2020 and 22 July 2020 were signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PERFORMANCE REPORTING 2020/2021 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning reported that the Council’s performance 
indicators had been revised to reflect the unusual performance year caused as a result of 
the pandemic. She advised that the indicators were being presented to the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board for input on any other areas Members might wish to see measured and 
explored as part of the overall reporting process. She added that the draft report from 
the Corporate Peer Review that had taken place in early 2020 had been received and had 
recommended that greater prominence be given to organisational resilience. 
 
Ms Ruth Henshaw, Corporate Performance Officer presented the indicators in relation to 
Priority 1: ‘Economy – maximise growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ and 
highlighted the suggested changes made from the previous indicators within the priority. 
Members queried whether it would be possible to record the number of people who had 
claimed universal credit because they had been furloughed. In response, Ms Henshaw 
advised that s
[...]
ating to organisational resilience which 
had been included as a result of the Corporate Peer Review. The Board was advised that 
there had been no Blackpool Council staff furloughed, however, a number had been 
redeployed and refocussed during the pandemic. The indicator included the number of 
staff furloughed as it was a national indicator and public sector organisations could 
furlough staff should they work in income generating roles. Discussions also focussed on 
the mental health and wellbeing of staff and the effect on sickness absence and work 
related pressure as a result of the pandemic. It was noted that the indicators relating to 
sickness already included would demonstrate any such impact. 
 
It was considered that it would be important to continue with the indicator relating to the 
gender pay gap. Ms Aldridge added that it might also be appropriate to explore the 
inclusion of additional equality measures rather than considering the single issue of 
gender within the indicators. 
 
Members noted that the indicators did not include reference to collection of social 
housing rent and Ms Henshaw advised that this was measured by Blackpool Coastal 
Housing and reported to the Shareholder’s Advisory Board. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board agreed that the suggestions detailed in the minute above 
be considered for inclusion in the final version of the Council’s performance indicators for 
2020/2021. 
 
4  FINANCIAL AND BUDGET SCRUTINY PROPOSALS 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager presented the proposals for financial and budget 
scrutiny to the Board. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board approved the proposals to be put in place with immediate 
effect. 
 
5  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 
The Chairman invited updates for each of the Chairs in attendance on the work of their 
Committees. 
 
The Chair of Audit advised that focus remained on the impact of Covid and the financial 
sustainability of the Council. He noted that there were no current issues for referral from 
the Audit Committee to scrutiny. 
 
In regards to the work of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee, the Chair 
of the Committee reported that Members were ensuring the whole of Children’s Services 
was reviewed with regular consideration of the Youth Offending Team and Children’s 
Social Care improvement as well as education matters. The Committee had also recently 
provided input into the 10-Year Education Strategy. 
 
The Chair of the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee advised that 
Members’ focus remained on economic recovery from Covid, tourism and regeneration. 
The Committee was also regularly reviewing progress made towards the declaration of a 
climate emergency. He added that the Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review had Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

been resumed following a break due to the pandemic and would be concluded shortly. 
 
In regards to the work of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee, the Chair 
advised that the Committee continued to focus on improvement following the Care 
Quality Commission inspection at Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
transfers of care. She added that the special meeting on mental health services had been 
rearranged and would take place on the 19 October 2020. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Leadership Board commended the work of the Committees 
and highlighted the recent input into the development of the Tree Strategy and the 
impact assessment carried out on the Whole System Transfers of Care Scrutiny Review. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board: 

1) Approved its workplan for 2020/2021 subject to the inclusion of the agreed budget 
and financial scrutiny proposals. 

2) Noted the workplans of the three Scrutiny Committees. 
3) Noted the update from the Chair of Audit. 
4) Noted the updates on the Community Engagement Strategy. 

 
6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as the informal meeting on 10 
December 2020, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



 

Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 11 March 2021 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2020/2021 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To monitor the performance of the level of spending against the Council’s Capital and 
Revenue budgets for the first nine months to 31 December 2020. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To challenge performance and identify any areas for further scrutiny or recommendation. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure financial performance against the Council’s Capital and Revenue budget is kept 
under review by Members. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  See reports and appendices. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



6.2  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Executive Report 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Summary 
Appendix 2 - Schedule of Service forecast overspendings 
Appendix 3a - Chief Executive 
Appendix 3b - Governance and Partnership Services 
Appendices 3b/c - Ward Budgets 
Appendix 3d - Resources 
Appendix 3e – Communications and Regeneration 
Appendix 3f - Strategic Leisure Assets 
Appendix 3g – Growth and Prosperity 
Appendix 3h - Community and Environmental Services 
Appendix 3i - Adult Services 
Appendix 3j - Children’s Services 
Appendix 3k - Public Health 
Appendix 3l - Budgets Outside the Cash Limit 
Appendix 3m – Wholly-owned companies 
Appendix 4 – Budget Savings performance  
Appendix 5 - Capital Monitoring  
Appendix 6 - Cash Flow Summary 
Appendix 7 - General Fund Balance Sheet Summary  
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  See appendices. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  Impact of financial performance against approved Revenue budgets and upon Council 
reserves and balances. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  An Equalities Impact Assessment was produced as a part of the budget-setting process and 
remains relevant. 
 
 

Page 6



12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None directly from this report. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

REPORT 

of the 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to the 

EXECUTIVE 

8TH FEBRUARY 2021    

 

 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 2020/21 

 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report is the standard monthly financial performance monitoring report, which sets 

out the summary revenue budget position for the Council and its individual directorates 
for the first 9 months of 2020/21, i.e. the period to 31st December 2020, together with an 
outlook for the remainder of the year.  The report is complemented with an assessment 
of performance to date of balances and reserves, income collection, the Council’s latest 
Capital Programme and statements relating to Cash Flow Summary and Balance Sheet 
Summary.  It also incorporates the impact of the Council’s wholly-owned companies for 
which the Council is parent 
[...]
this target level of £6m for working balances for the medium term and every 
endeavour is being made to deliver this and more.  Earmarked revenue reserves at the 
start of the financial year stood at a record high of £48,041k, though with known in-year 
commitments against this the balance will fall to an estimated £27,182k by the end of the 
year.  This should still be sufficient to underwrite the current year’s financial risks with a 
separate financial plan in place for the Council’s wholly-owned companies (ref. appendix 
3m).  It is hoped that by the end of the financial year there will be sufficient clarity 
regarding Covid and future funding policies for local government to enable a refresh of 
the medium-term financial sustainability strategy together with an updated medium-term 
financial plan of another 6 years’ horizon. 

 
10.6 If the 2020/21 forecast position became the actual outturn, then in accordance with the 

Council’s Financial Procedure Rules within its Constitution the forecast revenue outturn 
2020/21 within this report contravenes both of the two specific conditions that excess 
spending does not: 

 
1. exceed 1% (= £5m) of the authority’s total gross revenue expenditure; or 

 
2. have the effect of reducing the authority’s Working Balances below 50% of 

their normal target level (= £3m). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



17 
 

 
But these are unprecedented times for the whole of local government and in the context 
of relatively healthy levels of Earmarked Revenue Reserves per CIPFA’s Financial 
Resilience Index and with 3 months of the financial year still remaining officers are 
working continuously to improve the position such that service overspendings are no 
more than the working balances available - revised service and financial plans are 
underway, including the review of technical accounting treatments such as the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) policy, freezing of non-essential spend, use of earmarked 
reserves and delays to f
[...]
 reserves are 
those that the Council is not able to use to provide services.  This category includes reserves that hold unrealised 
gains and losses (for example the Revaluation Reserve), where amounts would only become available to provide 
services if the assets were sold.  
 
Over the 9-month period there has been an increase in Property, Plant and Equipment of £29.7m due to 
capital expenditure which is in line with the Council’s approved capital programme for 2020/21.  

LAST Y/END CURRENT CHANGE NEXT Y/END

Draft

31 Mar 20 31 Dec 20 Movement since 31 Mar 21

Actual 31 Mar 20 Forecast

£000s £000s £000s £000s

802,344 Property, Plant and Equipment 832,056 29,712 851,370

105,683 Long-term Assets 111,858 6,175  120,000

Current Assets

57,333 Debtors 56,500 (833) 60,000

642 Inventories 359 (283) 600

774 Short-term loans -  (774) 800

19,504 Cash and cash equivalents 19,590 86 5,000

986,280 Total Assets 1,020,363 34,083 1,037,770

Current Liabilities

(245,184) Borrowing Repayable within 12 months (250,000) (4,816) (250,000)

(71,767) Creditors (69,400) 2,367 (70,000)

Long-term Liabilities

(87,460) Borrowing Repayable in excess of 12 months (86,999) 461 (81,276)

(12,611) Capital Grants in Advance (12,611) -  (12,000)

(13,123) Provisions (12,553) 570 (12,500)

(327,360) Other Long-term Liabilities (327,360) -  (320,000)

228,775 Total Assets less Liabilities 261,440 32,665 291,994

(68,970) Usable Reserves (39,766) 29,204 (35,128)

(159,805) Unusable Reserves (221,674) (61,869) (256,866)

(228,775) Total Reserves (261,440) (32,665) (291,994)

`

BALANCE SHEET 2020/2021

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental 
Services 

Date of Meeting: 11 March 2021 

 

GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  To review progress on the implementation of the Green and
[...]
am Improvement - To receive an update in relation to the YOT 
Improvement Plan. 

2. Children’s Social Care Improvement – To receive an update in relation to the 
selected Improvement Plan Theme. 

3. Education/SEND – To receive an update in relation to a selected SEND theme. 
 

 

 

 

Page 131



Appendix 5(b) 

Scrutiny Review Work  
 

Commenced 
November 2020 

Input into the consultation process for the development of the Literacy Strategy. 

Commenced 
December 2020 

Blackpool Better Start  
A working group has been formed to review the work to date of Blackpool Better Start 
as it reaches its half-way point. 
 

February 2021 Input into the development of the SEND Vision and Strategy. 
 

 

TBC The Experience of Looked After Children in Blackpool 
To gain an understanding of the journey of a cohort of Our Children including scrutiny 
of their experiences with various partners such as the Police, Health Services and 
schools. To potentially also include their experiences of Alternative Provision. 
Links to the following themes taken from the CSC Improvement Plan: 
1. Improve the systems and quality of Agency Decision Maker’s processes for 

approval and matching of foster carers and adopters. 

2. Ensure that our social workers are prepared for court proceedings. 

TBC Mental Health and Wellbeing in Schools 
To review the provisions within schools to support the mental health and wellbeing of 
pupils. Potential link to SEND target of: ‘Children and young people with SEND to enjoy 
good physical and mental health and wellbeing emotional health.’ 
 

TBC SEND Funding and Capacity 
Cabinet Member referral. 
 

 

Page 132



  Appendix 5(b) 

Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2020-2021  
 

3 February 

2021 

1. Waste Services and Street Cleansing update on domestic waste collection new company 
performance, however, focus on services still provided by the Council such as street 
cleansing to prevent duplication with the work of the Shareholder’s Advisory Board. To 
include details of household waste recycling. 

2. Bathing Water Quality Annual Report 

3. Climate Emergency Update – Steps taken following declaration of Climate Emergency in 

Full Council July 2019 and an update on progress organising the Climate Assembly. 

4. Report back from CSP Review Panel held  2 December 2020 

5. Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review Final Report for approval to Executive. 

6. CCTV Scrutiny – To consider a referral from the Audit Committee 

 

14 April 

2021 

1. Town Centre Regeneration Update – To include information on the progress, the long 
term impact of lockdown on economic development and forecast for current and planned 
regeneration projects and how these will support job creation in the town. 

2. Tourism Performance - To include a representative of a Blackpool Tourist attraction and 
details of Business Tourism. To look forward to the 2021 season and any long term impact 
from the pandemic. 

3. Parks and Green Environment Annual Report – To include information on the impact of 
the 2020 Covid-19 Lockdown and future plans. 

4. Arts and Culture Update – To receive an update on the impact of Covid-19 on art and 
cultural venues in Blackpool. 

5. Public Rights of Ways – To include details of the scope of a review of public rights of way 
and future steps. 

 

16 June 

2021 (TBC) 

1. Flood Risk Management Update – To include information on the implementation of the 
Lancashire Flood Risk Strategy, the progress of bids submitted (such as at Stanley Park 
Lake) and the establishment of Local Flood Forums 

2. Leisure Services Annual Report 
3. CCTV Review Report following a referral from the Audit Committee 
4. Engagement of Consultants Annual Report 
5. Climate Emergency Update – Steps taken following declaration of Climate Emergency in 

Full Council July 2019 and the outcome of the Climate Assembly.(Subject to change) 
6. Provisional Revenue Outturn Report 
7. Treasury Management Outturn Report 
8. Capital Strategy 2021-2022 

 

6 October 

2021 (TBC) 

1. Tourism Performance - To include a representative of a Blackpool Tourist attraction and 
details of Business Tourism. To look forward to the 2021 season and any long term 
impact from the pandemic. 

2. Housing and Homelessness Update – To include information on the implementation of 
the recommendations of the Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review Panel. 
 

8 

December 

2021 

1. Car Parking Annual Report 
2. Town Centre Regeneration Update - To include information on the progress, the long 

term impact of lockdown on economic development and forecast for current and 
planned regeneration projects and how these will support job creation in the town. 

 

  

Page 133



  Appendix 5(b) 

 

Scrutiny Review Work  
 

23 September 
2019 

Full scrutiny review of Housing Strategy/Homelessness. To have a look at the impact 
of strategy and policy on homelessness levels and prevention of homelessness. The 
scope of the review will be revisited to reflect the impact of the pandemic on 
provision. 
 

23 September 
2020 
 

Active Lives Strategy Review Panel to consider draft strategy – September 2020 
(jointly with the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee) 
 

2 December 2020 Community Safety Partnership Review Panel – to consider the performance of the 
CSP and impact of lockdown on its work. 
 

26 January 2021 Flood Risk Strategy Review Panel – To input into draft Lancashire Flood Risk Strategy. 
 

TBC March 2021 Lancashire Waste Strategy Policy development scrutiny of the draft strategy. 
 

20 April 2021 Review of the Illuminations including sustainability, future plans and 
commercialisation. 
 

TBC April 2021 Sustainability Strategy Policy development scrutiny of the draft strategy. 
 

TBC May 2021 Air Quality Strategy policy development scrutiny of the draft strategy. 
 

Autumn 2021 Economic Development - Details of the impact of Covid-19 on Economic Development 
within Blackpool, including details of the Town Deal 
 

Autumn 2021 Arts and Culture – Potential review following receipt of report to Committee. Details 
of the impact of Covid-19 arts and culture within Blackpool. 
 

Autumn 2021 Community Safety Partnership Review Panel – Statutory annual review of the 
performance of the Community Safety Partnership 

Page 134


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2020
	Minutes

	3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	Exec Report M09 2021 270121
	Exec Report App1 M9 2021 Revenue Summary 270121
	App2(Overspending Schedule) 2021 M09 140121
	Exec Report App3a M9 2021 Chief Exec
	Exec Report App3b M9 2021 Governance & Partnership Services
	App3(c) Ward Budgets 2021 M9
	Exec Report App3d M9 2021 Resources
	Exec Report App3e M9 2021 Communications & Regeneration
	Exec Report App3f M9 2021 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate
	Exec Report App3g M9 2021 Growth & Prosperity 200121
	Exec Report App3h M9 2021 Commty & Environmental Services (was LOS)
	Exec Report App3i M9 2021 Adult Services
	Exec Report App3j M9 2021 Childrens Services
	Exec Report App3k M9 2021 Public Health
	Exec Report App3l, M9 2021 Outside Cash Limit 200121
	Exec Report App3m M9 Wholly-owned companies
	Exec Report App4 M9 Directorate Budget Savings Performance
	App5 Capital Month 9 2021
	Exec Report App6 M9 2021 Cash Flow Summary
	Exec Report App7 M9 2021 Balance Sheet

	4 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT
	App 4A - GBI March 2021 update
	GBI Action Plan

	Draft Tree Strategy 2020-2030 - Appendix 4B
	Appendix 4C - Bird Explorers

	5 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS
	Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 2021.2022
	Adult Social Care And Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2020-2021
	DRAFT Children and Young People Work Plan 2021-2022
	Tourism Economy and Communities Work Plan 2020-2021






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021

Present:

Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair)

Councillors
Burdess Hugo Mrs Scott Walsh
Galley Mitchell Stansfield

In Attendance:

John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources

Lisa Arnold, Leisure Services Manager

Annie Heslop, Green and Blue Manager

Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2020

It was agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 October 2020 be signed by
the Chairman as a true and correct record.

3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING

Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources advised that there had been many changes
since the Month 9 financial performance monitoring report had been published and that
the Month 10 report to the Executive was currently being finalised and provided a very
different picture. He advised that in December 2020, the Council had received £120
million of Covid grants from the Government, which had increased considerably to £160
million by the end of January 2021, due to the further national lockdown.

It was reported that the largest Covid related costs to the Council had been experienced
by Adult Social Services and that in Month 10, a more realistic picture of spending had
been visible with an underspend of £1.9 million recorded in the directorate due to
additional Government funding received. In comparison, Children’s Services had recorded
an overspend of £1.7 million. In relation to non-Covid related costs the largest overspend
was within the Growth and Prosperity Team as a number of income producing schemes
had been delayed and carried forward to 2021/2022 with the overspend being met from
reserves in the current financial year.

In respect of the Council’s wholly owned companies, Mr Thompson advised that it had
previously been expected that the deficit range for the companies would be between £12



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021

million and £18 million, however, these figures had been revised down twice to between
£4.6 and £4.8 million due to more certainty in the ongoing Government financial support
to be provided to the companies.

Mr Thompson reported that in relation to Covid the total net costs to the Council had
been calculated as £2.9 million and that income collection would be key in maintaining
this figure. It was noted that Council Tax collection to the end of December 2020 had
been over 70%, which was similar to the equivalent figure 12 months prior. In relation to
business rate collection, it was noted that this was more difficult to assess with business
rate relief funding received directly from Government to cover a large proportion of
business rates to be collected in the town. Not including business rates received from
other public sector organisations, the total business rates left to be collected was
approximately £10/11 million and in Month 9, 69.2% of this total had been collected.

The Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board thanked the Director of Resources and his
team for their work over the previous 12 months and credited all with the strong position
the Council was in despite the pandemic.

The Board requested further information regarding the overspend in the Growth and
Prosperity Team and queried any lessons that could be learned. Mr Thompson reported
that many of the large schemes being worked on by the Team had been delayed until the
2021/2022 financial year and that the overspend had been identified as a non-Covid
related cost as the Council could not claim Government financial support for the schemes.
It was expected that the income from the schemes would be received in the following
financial year.

In response to a further question, Mr Thompson advised that focus had been placed on
recovery and ensuring that there was suitable capacity in services. He noted that channel
shift had emerged almost by default which had created capacity and allowed services to
refocus.

Members queried how quickly it was expected that the Council’s wholly owned
companies could recover and how fully. In response, Mr Thompson reported that the
pandemic had had very little impact on some of the Council’s companies such as
Blackpool Waste Services Limited and Blackpool Coastal Housing, however, the impact on
Blackpool Entertainment Company Limited, Blackpool Operating Company Limited (BOCL)
and Blackpool Transport Services Limited (BTS) had been more significant. In respect of
BTS, Mr Thompson advised that bus services had been maintained throughout the
pandemic with a much lower patronage and that a number of grants had been received
from the Department of Transport in order to support the company. In relation to BOCL,
Mr Thompson advised that there were plans to reopen the Sandcastle Waterpark from
April 2021. It was expected that recovery would depend on a number of factors including
success of the vaccine, the number of people choosing to holiday in the UK and the easing
of lockdown restrictions.

Concern was raised regarding the collection of Council Tax via Direct Debit and a potential
issue that had been identified. Mr Thompson advised that use of Direct Debits was



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021

encouraged and that he would investigate the issue raised further and report back
following the meeting.

4 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE
REPORT

Ms Lisa Arnold, Leisure Services Manager presented the report to the Board and provided
an overview of the key achievements and highlights in relation to each of the four
objectives in the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy. She advised that it had been a
challenging 12 months and that despite this the progress made against the actions had
been good.

The Board referred to the impact of the pandemic on the “friends of parks’ groups and
queried whether anything could be done to support those struggling groups and
potentially consider a Parks Foundation Model. In response, Ms Arnold advised that the
impact on ‘friends’ groups had been recognised, but also highlighted that many more
people than ever were utilising local parks and green spaces due to the pandemic
resulting in a wider range of people to engage with. It was considered that the increased
use would continue for at least the current year and the Council would be working
alongside groups to identify challenges and opportunities.

Members discussed the upcoming planting of 4,500 trees and highlighted a point raised
during the scrutiny input into the development of the Green and Blue Infrastructure
Strategy that trees must be planted at the heart of communities. Ms Arnold reported that
trees were being planted in urban areas and cited that 3,000 trees were scheduled to be
planted in the Grange estate in the autumn as an example. She added that the Tree
Strategy was currently being finalised and would be submitted back to the Board in due
course for further consideration.

The action regarding the ‘leadership of the Green and Blue Infrastructure agenda’ was
referred to and it was queried how and when it would be considered as completed. In
response, Ms Arnold suggested that a pledge could be developed that all Elected
Members could sign up to to somewhat fulfil the action.

In response to questions raised regarding the lake at Stanley Park and the green bus
shelters, Ms Arnold advised that the result of a funding application for work on the lake
was awaited and that it was the Council’s ambition to dredge and deepen the lake to
allow it to be used for more activities. Ms Annie Heslop, Green and Blue Manager added
that a green bus shelter had been trialled and it was hoped that more could be
introduced. She noted that the roof and walls of the shelters could be made of edible
plants or flowers and that initial talks with Blackpool Transport Services Limited had been
held. Members suggested that a toolkit might be put together for Councillors should they
wish to introduce such bus shelters in their ward.

Members also commented on the junior ranger information and it was noted that groups
and individuals could request the packs from the Parks Team.



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021

5 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS

The Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board invited the Chairs of the Audit Committee and
the three scrutiny committees to provide an update on the recent work of their
Committees.

The Chair of the Audit Committee advised that CCTV and Channel Shift had both been
areas identified through the Audit Committee that had been referred on for scrutiny
review and that it was his intension that the Committee continued its work to strengthen
the relationship and increase the number of recommendations made to the scrutiny
committees.

The Chair of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee reported that a wide
range of issues had been considered over the previous few months. She highlighted topics
including mental health, infant mortality and the response of services to Covid and noted
that the strength of collaboration in Blackpool had been identified as a key strength. She
also advised that through work on Blackpool Fulfilling Lives and the ongoing Drug Related
Deaths Scrutiny Review, the importance of lived experience had become apparent.

The Chair of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee referred to the draft
workplan of the Committee and the aim to ensure all topics were fully considered. She
highlighted the ongoing review of ‘A Better Start’ and a training session led by Robert
Arrowsmith on ‘babies born into care’ which would be rolled out to all Members. The
Committee was also feeding into the development of the Literacy Strategy and seeking
assurance that the succession plans in place for the replacement of key officers were
robust.

The Chairman of the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee advised
that Members had been focussing on topics including town centre regeneration, climate
emergency and arts and culture recovery. He noted that a public speaker had attended
the previous meeting of the Committee to raise concerns regarding public rights of way
and that a report on the topic would be received to the next meeting of the Committee
for consideration. He noted that the Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review final
report would be considered by the Executive at its next meeting and that future areas for
review would include the Illuminations and CCTV.

The publicity of meetings was referred to and Ms Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised
that all scrutiny meetings would now be advertised using the Council’s social media
outlets and that a link to the Council’s Youtube site would be included for ease should
members of the public wish to view the meetings.

The Scrutiny Leadership Board noted the updates provided.

6 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the next informal meeting of the Board was noted as 28 April 2021,
commencing at 6pm.



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 7.08 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 477213

E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk



